

No. 20-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHNNY GATEWOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DORIS RANDLE-HOLT  
*Federal Public Defender*

TYRONE J. PAYLOR  
*First Assistant Federal  
Defender*

200 Jefferson, Suite 200  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 544-3895

\*Admitted only in Connecticut;  
practice supervised by principals  
of the firm admitted in D.C.

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS  
STEMPEL

NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. This Court’s Residual Clause Jurisprudence .....	5
B. Procedural Default And The Cause-And-Prejudice Standard .....	9
C. Procedural History .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I. THE DECISION BELOW ACKNOWLEDGED TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	15
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Near-Unanimous Circuit Precedent Is Cause To Excuse Procedural Default .....	16
B. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether <i>Johnson</i> Provides Cause To Excuse Procedural Default For Petitioners Sentenced Prior To <i>James</i> .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	24
A. The Decision Below Departs From <i>Reed</i> .....	25
B. The Decision Below Wastes Judicial Resources And Is Funda- mentally Unfair To Habeas Petitioners.....	28
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING                    QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Sixth Circuit’s Opinion (Oct. 29, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order Denying Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255, Certifying Issues for Appeal, and Certi- fying that an Appeal Would Be Taken in Good Faith (Oct. 31, 2019) .....	15a
APPENDIX C—Statutory Provisions Involved .....	25a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	4, 25, 26, 32
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	19
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	11, 26
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	9
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	7
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	7
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	10
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	11
<i>English v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gatewood v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 1107 (2002).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gibson v. Zahradnick</i> , 581 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1978).....	12, 26
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	18
<i>Herron v. United States</i> , No. 19-24313-CIV, 2020 WL 7074640 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	23
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	6, 7, 27, 30
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4, 8, 27, 30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00649-NKL, 2016 WL 6542860 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 3, 2016) .....	23
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	6
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	2, 10, 28, 32
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	3, 15, 19, 20
<i>McFarland v. United States</i> , Nos. CV 16-7166-JFW, CR 00-1025-JFW, 2017 WL 810267 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2017) .....	18
<i>Raines v. United States</i> , 898 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2018).....	30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Royer v. United States</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 719 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Simpson v. Matesanz</i> , 175 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	21, 25
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986).....	11, 12, 26, 28
<i>Speed v. United States</i> , No. 16 CV 4500 (PKC), 2020 WL 7028814 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020).....	23
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	6
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Chea</i> , Case Nos. 98-CR-20005-1 CW, 98-cr- 40003-2 CW, 2019 WL 5061085 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2019).....	18, 23
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 403 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	8, 9, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Goodridge</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D. Mass. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 651 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , Nos. 93cr943 JM, 16cv1538 JM, 16cv2709 JM, 2017 WL 634674 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001).....	3, 15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Oliverio</i> , 198 F.3d 255 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Peralta-Romero</i> , 83 F. App'x 872 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Presley</i> , 52 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Redrick</i> , 841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 241 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 871 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 914 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Veasey</i> , 73 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	2, 8, 32
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii) .....	9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255(d)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

*The Louisiana Project: A Study of the Louisiana Public Defender System and Attorney Workload Standards*, AM. BAR ASS'N (Feb. 2017), available at [https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal\\_aid\\_indigent\\_defendants/ls\\_sclaid\\_louisiana\\_project\\_report.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_louisiana_project_report.pdf)..... 31
